

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

No. 15-1203

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Petitioner

and

NATIONAL NURSES ORGANIZING COMMITTEE

Intervenor

v.

**BLUEFIELD HOSPITAL CO., LLC, d/b/a Bluefield Regional Medical
Center; GREENBRIER VMC, LLC, d/b/a
Greenbrier Valley Medical Center**

Respondents

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JILL ANN GRIFFIN
Supervisory Attorney

MICAH P.S. JOST
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, S.E.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2949
(202) 273-0264

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.

General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO

Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON

Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN

Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues	4
Statement of the case.....	4
I. The Representation Proceeding	6
A. The parties agree to elections supervised by the Regional Director; the Union prevails in the elections.....	6
B. The Hospitals file post-election objections which the Regional Director overrules for lack of evidence	7
II. The unfair labor-practice proceeding	8
A. The Hospitals refuse to bargain with the Union	8
B. The Acting General Counsel files a motion for summary judgment.....	9
C. The Board remands the case for investigation of one of the Hospitals' affirmative defenses; the Hospitals refuse to provide supporting evidence.....	11
III. The Board's conclusions and order	12
Summary of argument.....	14
Standard of review	18
Argument.....	20
I. The Hospitals waived all of their challenges to the Regional Director's authority and actions.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
A. The Hospitals waived their challenges to the Regional Director’s authority and his decision to rule on their objections by failing to timely raise them and instead agreeing to have the Regional Director conduct the elections, resolve objections, and certify the Union where appropriate	23
B. The Hospitals’ arguments in the refusal-to-bargain case came too late	28
II. The Board reasonably rejected the Hospitals’ challenges to the Regional Director’s authority to approve consent election agreements and certify the Union	32
A. The Board reasonably concluded that its 1961 delegation of authority to conduct elections to Regional Directors remains in effect when the Board itself lacks a quorum.....	32
B. The properly constituted Board appointed Regional Director Harrell	43
C. The Acting General Counsel was properly serving pursuant to his appointment under the Federal Vacancies Reform Act when he recommended Harrell’s appointment as Regional Director	46
III. The Regional Director did not act arbitrarily or capriciously in overruling objections that the Hospitals refused to support with evidence	49
Conclusion	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adler Metal Prods. Corp.</i> , 114 NLRB 170 (1955).....	52
<i>Affinity Med. Ctr.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 78, 2015 WL 1956191 (Apr. 30, 2015).....	53
<i>Am. Fed'n of Labor v. NLRB</i> , 308 U.S. 401 (1940)	37
<i>Amalgamated Clothing Workers v. NLRB</i> , 365 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....	28, 33
<i>Amalgamated Clothing Workers v. NLRB</i> , 424 F.2d 818 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	50
<i>Anaconda Co.</i> , 224 NLRB 1041 (1976), <i>enforced mem</i> , 578 F.2d 1385 (9th Cir. 1978)	54
<i>Ariz. Portland Cement Co.</i> , 281 NLRB 304 (1986).....	54
<i>Barceloneta Shoe Corp.</i> , 171 NLRB 1333 (1968), <i>enforced mem</i> , 1970 WL 5417 (1st Cir.1970).....	24
<i>Barstow Cmty Hosp.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 34, 2014 WL 4302559 (Aug. 29, 2014).....	53
<i>Beech & Rich, Inc.</i> , 300 NLRB 882 (1990), <i>enforced</i> 945 F.2d 405 (6th Cir. 1991).....	27
<i>Benjamin H. Realty Corp.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 103, 2014 WL 6068930 (Nov. 13, 2014).....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Beverly Enters.</i> , 310 NLRB 222 (1993).....	54
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964)	3, 37
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	43
<i>Carducci v. Regan</i> , 714 F.2d 171 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	48
<i>Champaign Cnty., Ill. v. U.S. Law Enforcement Assistance Admin.</i> , 611 F.2d 1200 (7th Cir. 1979).....	35
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	16, 19, 33, 43
<i>Cnty. Care Sys.</i> , 284 NLRB 1147 (1987).....	26
<i>Donovan v. Nat'l Bank of Alaska</i> , 696 F.2d 678 (9th Cir. 1983).....	35
<i>Donovan v. Spadea</i> , 757 F.2d 74 (3d Cir. 1985)	35
<i>Drum Lithographers</i> , 287 NLRB 22 (1987).....	50
<i>Durham School Services</i> , 361 NLRB No. 66, 2014 WL 5338923 (Oct. 20, 2014).....	32, 33
<i>Elizabethtown Gas Co. v. NLRB</i> , 212 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2000).....	18, 22, 30, 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Exxon Chem. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Fallbrook Hosp. Corp.</i> , 360 NLRB No. 73, 2014 WL 1458265 (Apr. 14, 2014), <i>enforced</i> 785 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	53
<i>Frankl v. HTH Corp.</i> , 650 F.3d 1334 (9th Cir. 2011),.....	41
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999).....	3
<i>Gen. Armature & Mfg. Co.</i> , 192 F.2d 316 (3d Cir. 1951)	19
<i>George Banta Co. v. NLRB</i> , 686 F.2d 10 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	3
<i>Goody’s Family Clothing, Inc.</i> , 308 NLRB 181 (1992).....	51
<i>Grigsby v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 729 F.2d 772 (Fed. Cir. 1984)	45
<i>H. Matthews & Co.</i> , 342 F.2d 129 (3d Cir. 1965)	19
<i>H.P. Hood, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 30 F. App’x 148 (4th Cir. 2002).....	51
<i>Hardy v. MSPB</i> , 13 F.3d 1571 (Fed.Cir.1994)	45
<i>Harrison v. United States</i> , 120 Fed. Cl. 533 (2015).....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Health Care & Ret. Corp.</i> , 313 NLRB 655 (1994).....	49
<i>Hincher Mfg. Co.</i> , 106 NLRB 1314 (1953).....	50, 55
<i>Hollywood Med. Ctr.</i> , 275 NLRB 307 (1985).....	25
<i>Hooks v. Kitsap Tenant Support Services, Inc.</i> 2013 WL 4094344 (W.D. Wash., Aug. 13, 2013), <i>appeal pending decision</i> , No. 13-3592 (9th Cir.).....	48
<i>Huntington Ingalls Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 64, 2014 WL 4966737 (Oct. 3, 2014).....	47
<i>Intercollegiate Broadcast Sys. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 574 F.3d 748 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>Kreisberg v. HealthBridge Mgmt., LLC</i> , 732 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2013)	41
<i>Laurel Baye Healthcare of Lake Lanier, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 564 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	40, 41, 42
<i>Lindsley Indus.</i> , 199 NLRB 647 (1972).....	29
<i>Magnesium Casting Co. v. NLRB</i> , 401 U.S. 137 (1971)	24, 33, 34, 37
<i>ManorCare of Kingston, PA, LLC</i> , 361 NLRB No. 17, 2014 WL 3919913 (Aug. 11, 2014).....	27
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	44, 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983)	20
<i>Mine Workers v. Eagle-Picher Mining & Smelting Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 335 (1945)	3
<i>Mission Produce, Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 15, 2015 WL 502320 (Feb. 5, 2015).....	27
<i>Muffley v. Spartan Mining Co.</i> , 570 F.3d 534 (4th Cir. 2009)	47
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 560 U.S. 674 (2010)	16, 40, 41, 42
<i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946)	18, 25, 55
<i>NLRB v. Am. Nat'l Can Co.</i> , 924 F.2d 518 (4th Cir. 1991)	19
<i>NLRB v. ARA Serv., Inc.</i> , 717 F.2d 57 (3d Cir. 1983)	37
<i>NLRB v. C&C Roofing Supply, Inc.</i> , 569 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009)	42
<i>NLRB v. Carlton Wood Prods. Co.</i> , 201 F.2d 863 (9th Cir. 1953)	25
<i>NLRB v. Carolina Natural Gas Corp.</i> , 386 F.2d 571 (4th Cir. 1967)	24
<i>NLRB v. Chelsea Clock Co.</i> , 411 F.2d 189 (1st Cir. 1969)	19, 25, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Columbia Cable TV Co.</i> , 856 F.2d 636 (4th Cir. 1988)	18
<i>NLRB v. Cont'l Nut Co.</i> , 395 F.2d 830 (9th Cir. 1968)	25
<i>NLRB v. Elec. Workers, Local 11</i> , 772 F.2d 571 (9th Cir. 1985)	19, 28
<i>NLRB v. Golden Age Beverage</i> , 415 F.2d 26 (5th Cir. 1969)	50
<i>NLRB v. Herbert Halperin Distrib. Corp.</i> , 826 F.2d 287 (4th Cir. 1987)	49
<i>NLRB v. Hood Corp.</i> , 346 F.2d 1020 (9th Cir. 1965)	54
<i>NLRB v. Hood Furniture Mfg. Co.</i> , 941 F.2d 325 (5th Cir. 1991)	26
<i>NLRB v. Hydrotherm, Inc.</i> , 824 F.2d 332 (4th Cir. 1987)	49, 50
<i>NLRB v. Lundy Packing Co.</i> , 81 F.3d 25 (4th Cir. 1996)	3
<i>NLRB v. Md. Ambulance Servs.</i> , 192 F.3d 430 (4th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>NLRB v. Newton-New Haven Co.</i> , 506 F.2d 1035 (2d Cir. 1974)	21, 31
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)	10, 11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	10, 31
<i>NLRB v. Parkhurst Mfg. Co.</i> , 317 F.2d 513 (8th Cir. 1963)	25
<i>NLRB v. RELCO Locomotives, Inc.</i> , 734 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2013)	30
<i>NLRB v. Sandpiper Convalescent Ctr.</i> , 824 F.2d 318 (4th Cir. 1987)	28
<i>NLRB v. Standard Transformer Co.</i> , 202 F.2d 846 (6th Cir. 1953)	19, 21, 38
<i>NLRB v. Sun Drug Co.</i> , 359 F.2d 408 (3d Cir. 1966)	50
<i>NLRB v. United Dairies, Inc.</i> , 337 F.2d 283 (10th Cir. 1964)	24, 25
<i>NTEU v. Reagan</i> , 663 F.2d 239 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	44
<i>Office and Prof'l Employees Local 425 v. NLRB</i> , 419 F.2d 314 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	19
<i>Operator Servs. West</i> , 300 NLRB 473 (1990).....	51
<i>Osthus v. Whitesell Corp.</i> , 639 F.3d 841 (8th Cir. 2011)	41, 42
<i>Overstreet v. El Paso Disposal, LP</i> , 625 F.3d 844 (5th Cir. 2010)	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Pace Univ. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	22, 28, 30
<i>Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 146 (1941)	28
<i>Pub. Storage, Inc.</i> , 295 NLRB 1034 (1989).....	51, 55
<i>R.R. Yardmasters of Am. v. Harris</i> , 721 F.2d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	35
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009)	36
<i>Salem Hosp. Corp.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 119, 2011 WL 5976073 (Nov. 29, 2011).....	56
<i>San Juan Bautista Med. Ctr.</i> , 356 NLRB No. 102, 2011 WL 702297 (Feb. 28, 2011)	54
<i>Schlossberg v. Barney</i> , 380 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2004).....	30, 48
<i>SEC v. Banner Fund Int'l</i> , 211 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	48
<i>Semi-Steel Casting Co. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F. 2d 388 (8th Cir. 1947).....	22, 26
<i>Serv. Emps. Local 250 v. NLRB</i> , 640 F.2d 1042 (9th Cir. 1981).....	3
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Star Video Entm't</i> , 290 NLRB 1010 (1988).....	51
<i>T&L Leasing</i> , 318 NLRB 324 (1995).....	24
<i>The Daily Grind</i> , 337 NLRB 655 (2002).....	50
<i>Torrington Extend-A-Care Employee Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 17 F.3d 580 (2d Cir. 1994)	54
<i>Traders Oil Co.</i> , 119 NLRB 746 (1957), <i>enforced</i> 263 F.2d 835 (5th Cir. 1959) (1957).....	22
<i>United Dairies, Inc.</i> , 144 NLRB 153 (1963), <i>enforced</i> 337 F.2d 283 (10th Cir. 1964).....	25
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952)	21, 29
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	43
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	21
<i>United States v. Wyder</i> , 674 F.2d 224 (4th Cir. 1982).....	35
<i>United Tech. Corp.</i> , 268 NLRB 557 (1984).....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Van Leer Containers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 841 F.2d 779 (7th Cir. 1988)	26
<i>Varat Enters., Inc.</i> , 81 F.3d 1310 (4th Cir. 1996)	27
<i>W.L. Miller Co. v. NLRB</i> , 988 F.2d 834 (8th Cir. 1993)	3
<i>Warren Unilube, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 9, 2011 WL 2784210 (July 15, 2011), <i>enforced</i> 690 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2012)	56
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. §§ 151 et seq.)	
Section 3(b) (29 U.S.C. § 153(b)).....	33, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 44
Section 3(d) (29 U.S.C. § 153(d)).....	17, 46, 47, 48
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	14
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	4, 5, 9, 12, 20
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	4, 5, 9, 12, 20
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c))	3
Section 9(c)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c)(1)).....	6
Section 9(c)(4) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c)(1)).....	38
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....	3
Section 10 (29 U.S.C. § 160)	37
Section 10(a) 29 U.S.C. § 160(a)).....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 3
Section 10(j) (29 U.S.C. § 160(j)).....	41
Federal Vacancies Reform Act (5 U.S.C. §§ 3345 et seq.)	
5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)	17, 46, 47
5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(3).....	46
5 U.S.C. § 3346.....	46
5 U.S.C. § 3346(b)(1).....	48
5 U.S.C. § 3347(a)(1)(A)	47
5 U.S.C. § 3349c	47
 Rules	
Fed. R. Evid. 201	44
Fed. R. Evid. 902	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Regulations	Page(s)
29 C.F.R. § 102.178	35
29 C.F.R. § 102.182	35
29 C.F.R. § 102.62(a).....	23, 24, 38
29 C.F.R. § 102.67	34
29 C.F.R. § 102.67(c).....	24
29 C.F.R. § 102.69	7, 24
29 C.F.R. § 102.69(a).....	50, 51, 56
29 C.F.R. § 102.70	24
Federal Register	
26 Fed. Reg. 3911 (Apr. 28, 1961)	34
Other Authorities	
1 Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of Corporations (2006).....	36
Restatement (Second) of Agency (1958).....	36
Restatement (Third) of Agency (2006).....	36
